securities). The debt portfolio consists of debt which is a combination of fixed coupon interest payments with repayment of principal on
maturity, discounted securities with principal repaid upon maturity and floating rate notes. The debt portfolio is fully invested in Australian
dollar denominated securities. All counterparties are rated as investment grade. The debt portfolio is classified as available-for-sale. As
such, the impact of an interest rate change would be reflected as either an increase or decrease in the fair value of the security through
equity.

At 31 December 2011 if interest rates decreased/increased by 25 basis points with all other variables held constant, equity would have
been $931,448 higher/$931,035 lower (2010: $1,491,576/$1,490,938) as a result of an increase/decrease in the fair value of the debt
security.

-58-

The University of Sydney
Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2011

45 Financial risk management

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the University's financial assets to interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other
price risk. The disclosures are materially the same for both the parent and economic entity.

[Consolidated] Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-0.25% +0.25% -10% +10% -10% +10%

31 December 2011
Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash
equivalents 210,866 1 0 (1) 0 245 0 (201) 0 0 0 0 0
AFS investments 728,801 0 931 0 (931) 0 8,211 0 (6,718) 0 (57,111) 0 57,111
Other financial assets 12,898 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total increase/
(decrease) 1 931 (1) (931) 245 8,211 (201) (6,718) 0 (57,111) 0 57,111

[Consolidated] Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-0.25% +0.25% -10% +10% -10% +10%

31 December 2010
Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 163,350 4 0 (4) 0 881 0 (721) 0 2 0 (2) 0
AFS investments 793,979 0 1,492 0 (1,491) 0 11,119 0 (9,097) 0 (52,333) 0 52,333
Other financial assets 4,165 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total increase/
(decrease) 4 1,492 (4) (1,491) 881 11,119 (721) (9,097) 2 (52,333) (2) 52,333

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to the University.  The
University has a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the financial loss from defaults.  The
University's aggregate exposure to and the credit ratings of, counterparties are continuously monitored.  Credit exposure of the debt
portfolio is controlled by counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved by ICC.

The University does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any group of counterparties having similar